Michigan Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T TARIFF Part 21 Section 1
TARIFF M.P.S.C. NO. 20R

PART 21 - Access Services Original Sheet 1
SECTION 1 - General

APPLICATION OF PART 21
This Part applies to the provision of Intrastate Access Services.

Regulations, Rates and Charges applying to the provision of Access Services within a Local Access
and Transport Area (LATA) for Connection to Intrastate Communications Facilities for Intrastate
Customers within the operating territory of the Michigan Bell Telephone Company, LLC in the State of
Michigan are as specified in the Ameritech Operating Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Access Services,
as it now exists, and as it may be revised, added to or supplemented.

Michigan Bell Telephone Company, LLC (MBT) in providing Intrastate IntraLATA communications
retains Dial-I+, 0+ and 0- Message Telecommunications Services (MTS).

Broadband Access Services have been de-tariffed from F.C.C. No. 2, and can now be found at
www.att.com/quidebook

In those cases where the customer is unable, or does not, provide Percentage of Intrastate IntraLATA
Use (PILU) as specified herein, the Telephone Company shall compute the PILU as a residual of the
Percentage of Interstate Use (PIU) and Percentage of Intrastate InterLATA Use (PIIU) reported by the
customer.

Access Services are provided by means of wire, fiber optics, radio or any other suitable technology or a
combination thereof.

VolP-PSTN Traffic

This section applies to VoIP-PSTN traffic exchanged between the Telephone Company and the
customer in time division multiplexing (“TDM”) format that originates and/or terminates in Internet
protocol (“IP”) format. VoIP-PSTN traffic originates and/or terminates in IP format if it originates from
and/or terminates to an end-user customer of a service that requires Internet protocol-compatible
customer premises equipment. The transitional Intercarrier Compensation framework for VolP-
PSTN traffic adopted by the Federal Communications Commission in its Report and Order, Release
No. 11-161 (Nov. 18, 2011) (“FCC Order”) directed that this intrastate VolP-PSTN traffic be billed
employing interstate rates.("

The intrastate switched access rates in this tariff are the same as the interstate rates for Switched

Access rate elements. Thus, no modifications to the rates and/or billing are necessary as a result of
the VolIP-PSTN provisions of the FCC Order.

¢!

=

Although the Telephone Company has taken the position that this tariff, by its own terms, already applies to
VolIP-PSTN traffic, as defined herein, the Telephone Company has included this Section in the tariff out of an
abundance of caution to prevent any claim that it does not so apply, and to implement the decision by the
Federal Communications Commission in its Report and Order in WC Docket Nos. 10-90, etc., FCC Release
No. 11-161 (Nov. 18, 2011) (“FCC Order”) that VolP-PSTN access traffic should be exchanged at interstate
access rates (unless the parties have agreed otherwise). By its terms, the FCC Order is prospective only and
does not address preexisting law with regard to the applicability of intercarrier compensation or the enhanced
service providers (“ESP”) exemption to VolP-PSTN Traffic. Including this section in the tariff in no way alters or
otherwise affects the applicability of this tariff to VoIP-PSTN Traffic before the effective date of the FCC Order.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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SECTION 1 - General

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2
Section 1

- No Exceptions

Section 2

- TipTop Service
- UNE to access conversions

Section 3

- Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC), as applied to Multi-Line Business, Centrex CO, ISDN
PRI and PSP Service Intrastate customers.

Section 4

- End User Common Line Charge as applied to Intrastate Customers.

- End User Access, as applied to Intrastate customers, has been incorporated into the local telephone
exchange rates as depicted in Part 13.

- End User Complex Line Port Charges as applied to Intrastate customers.

- Outgoing Only Services, as applied to Intrastate customers, has been incorporated into the local
telephone exchange rates as depicted in Part 13.

- Service Provider Number Portability Service Surcharge as applied to Intrastate customers.

- Universal Service Fee

Section 5

- 512 and 768 kbps bit rates for nominal DS1 service

- TipTop Service

- UNE to access conversions

Section 6

- FGC and FGD routed through an access tandem, footnote.

- Local Number Portability (LNP) Service
- SS7 Outbound Messaging
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SECTION 1 - General

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 (cont’d)
Section 7

512 and 768 kbps bit rates for nominal DS1 service
Section 8

- No Exceptions

Section 9

- No Exceptions

Section 10

- Federal Access Solution Transport Program (FAST)
Section 11

512 and 768 kbps bit rates for nominal DS1 service
Section 12

- No Exceptions

Section 13

Long Distance Trouble Management Services (LDTMS)
Section 14

- No Exceptions

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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AT&T TARIFF

Part 21 Section 1

Original Sheet 4

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 (cont’d)

Section 15
- No Exceptions
Section 16
- No Exceptions
Section 17
- No Exceptions
Section 18
- No Exceptions
Section 19
- No Exceptions

Section 20

Internet Transport Access Service (ITAS)

Section 21

512 and 768 kbps bit rates for nominal DS1 service

Base Rate Services, DS1 and DS3 Service

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.

Issued: January 9, 2025
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Part 21 Section 1

Original Sheet 5

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 (cont’d)

Section 22
- No Exceptions
Section 23
- No Exceptions
Section 24
- No Exceptions
Section 25
- TipTop Service
Section 26
- No Exceptions
Section 27
- No Exceptions
Section 28

- AT&T Volume Discount Plan

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.

Issued: January 9, 2025
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SECTION 2 - Exceptions to FCC No. 2 Tariff

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 2
2. General Regulations
2.1 The UNE to access conversion language only applies to UNE to interstate access conversions.
2.6 TipTop Service
EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 3
3. Carrier Common Line Access Service
3.5 Description of the Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge
3.5.1 Assessment of the PICC

Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC) charges are zero rated in the intrastate
jurisdiction.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
Issued: January 9, 2025 Effective: January 10, 2025

David Lewis, President-AT&T Michigan
mitariff@att.com Detroit, Michigan 517 334-3400
ATT TN MI-24-0011



Michigan Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T TARIFF Part 21 Section 2
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SECTION 2 - Exceptions to FCC No. 2 Tariff

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 3
(cont'd)

3. Carrier Common Line Access Service (cont'd)
3.9 Rates and Charges

3.9.1 Primary Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC)

Description InterLATA IntraLATA

A. Multi-line Business,

per Individual Line or Trunk $0.00 $0.00
B. Centrex CO,

per Individual Line 0.00 0.00
C. ISDN PRI,

per Primary Telephone Number 0.00 0.00

D. PSP Service,
per Individual Line or Trunk 0.00 0.00

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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SECTION 2 - Exceptions to FCC No. 2 Tariff

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 4
4. End User Access Service and Presubscription
4.1 End User Access Service

There are no intrastate End User Common Line charges.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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SECTION 2 - Exceptions to FCC No. 2 Tariff

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 4
(cont'd)

4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (cont’d)
4.1 End User Access Service (cont’d)
41.7 Rates and Charges

B. The rates for End User Complex Line Ports are:

Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price
1. End User Complex Line Port

ISDN-BRI

- Individual line or trunk, each /EUCLP/ $0.00

2.  End User Complex Line Port
Centrex ISDN

- Individual line or trunk, each /EUCLP/ 0.00
3. End User Complex Line Port

ISDN PRI

- Individual line or trunk, each /EUCLP/ 0.00

4. End User Complex Line Port
Ameritech Digital Transport
- Individual line or trunk, each /EUCLP/ 0.00

C. Universal Service Fee

Description Monthly Price
1. Residential $0.00
2. Business 0.00
3. PRIISDN 0.00
4. Centrex CO and CO-Like 0.00

There is no Intrastate Universal Service Fee -

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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SECTION 2 - Exceptions to FCC No. 2 Tariff

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 4
(cont’d)

4. End User Access Service and Presubscription (cont’d)
4.5 Payphone Service Provider Optional Services
A. Outgoing Only Service
4.7 Service Provider Number Portability Service (SPNP) Monthly Charge

Service Provider Number Portability Service (SPNP) Monthly Charges do not apply in the
intrastate jurisdiction.

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 5
5. 512 and 768 kbps bit rates for nominal DS1 service are not offered on an intrastate basis.
5.1  The UNE to access conversion language only applies to UNE to interstate access conversions.

5.2 TipTop Service is not offered on an intrastate basis.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
Issued: January 9, 2025 Effective: January 10, 2025
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SECTION 2 - Exceptions to FCC No. 2 Tariff

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 6
6. Switched Access Service
6.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Feature Groups
6.2.3 Feature Group C (FGC) and Feature Group D (FGD)

When routed through an access tandem, only those valid NXX codes served by
offices subtending the access tandem may be accessed /a/.

/a/  Pursuant to the M.P.S.C. Order dated December 20, 1990 in Case Nos. U-9004, 9006 and 9007,
when routed from a GTE North, Inc., end office, for which GTE North, Inc. is the primary exchange
carrier, and which toll homes on a Michigan Bell Telephone Company, LLC (MBT) access tandem,
those valid NXX codes served by end offices subtending the access tandem as well as those valid
NXX codes served by end offices subtending other access tandems within the LATA may be
accessed. When completion of these calls requires MBT to route through a second access
tandem, an additional local transport termination charge will apply. When routed through both a
MBT access tandem and a GTE North, Inc. access tandem only one half of this additional local
transport termination charge will apply.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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SECTION 2 - Exceptions to FCC No. 2 Tariff

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 7
7. 512 and 768 kbps bit rates for nominal DS1 service are not offered on an intrastate basis.
EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 10
10. Federal Access Solution Transport Program (FAST) is not offered on an intrastate basis.
EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 11
11. 512 and 768 kbps bit rates for nominal DS1 service are not offered on an intrastate basis.
EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 13
13. Long Distance Trouble Management Service (LDTMS)

- Long Distance Trouble Management Service (LDTMS) is an interstate service only and is not
available intrastate.

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 20
20. Internet Transport Access Service
- Internet Transport Access Service is an interstate service only and is not available intrastate.
EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 21
21. 512 and 768 kbps bit rates for nominal DS1 service are not offered on an intrastate basis.
21.5.2.7 Base Rate Services, DS 1 and DS 3 The temporary rate changes reflected in Ameritech

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 21.5.2.7 are applicable to interstate services only. Upon the
effective date of this filing, intrastate services will be subject to the rates set forth in

Ameritech Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 21.5.2.7.1, notwithstanding the date upon which
those rates become effective with respect to interstate services.
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SECTION 2 - Exceptions to FCC No. 2 Tariff

EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 25

25. TipTop Service is not offered on an intrastate basis.
EXCEPTIONS TO AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 - SECTION 28

28. AT&T Volume Discount Plan is not offered on an intrastate basis.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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Michigan Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T TARIFF Part 23 Section 1
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PART 23 - IC Service for LE Telecommunications Carriers Original Sheet 1
SECTION 1 - General

1. GENERAL
A. Description

Interconnection Services are available to telecommunications carriers for use in the provision of a
telecommunications service as specified and to the extent required by the Telecommunications Act
of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) (“the Act”) and the rules and regulations of the
Federal Communications Commission and the Michigan Public Service Commission. In order to
obtain Interconnection Services, customer must enter into an agreement with Company that is
approved by the Michigan Public Service Commission in accordance with Section 252 of the Act
(“Interconnection Agreement”).

This Part applies to Interconnection Services provided by Ameritech Michigan, hereafter referred
to as the “Company.” To the extent there is a conflict between the terms and conditions of this
tariff and the terms and conditions of the Interconnection Agreement between customer and
Company, the Interconnection Agreement between customer and Company shall apply.

General Regulations as found in Part 2 of this Tariff apply to this Part unless otherwise specified in
this Part. The term “customer,” which appears in Part 2 General Regulations, is the equivalent of
the term “telecommunications carrier” as defined by the Act and used in this Part (sometimes
referred to herein as Carrier). Any references in this Part to service descriptions contained in other
sections of this tariff shall include all definitions. Unless expressly provided to the contrary herein,
however, such references do not incorporate the terms, conditions, or rates and charges contained
in the referenced material. Where service descriptions use the terms “customer” or “subscriber,”
such terms shall be deemed to mean:

e “Carrier” (as defined in this Part) when the context concerns ordering service including
requesting repair, including authorization for the dispatch of service technicians to the Carrier’s
Customer’s premises and performance of any premises work; and billing responsibility for the
provision of service ordered by Carrier, and the use, activation, or premature termination of
service by Carrier.

e “Carrier's Customer” (as defined in this Part) when the context concerns the definition of: the
service location (premises); the configuration and sizing of the telecommunications system,
network, including any aspects or capabilities of service, are used, activated, or accessed.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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SECTION 1 - General

1. GENERAL (cont’d)
A. Description (cont’d)

This Part contains a schedule of rates and regulations applicable to Interconnection Services.
Currently the following types of Interconnection Services are available:

e Vacant - Section 2
e Emergency Number Service Access (ENSA) - Section 3
e Vacant - Section 4
e Transit - Section 5

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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SECTION 1 - General

1. GENERAL (cont’d)
B. Terms and Conditions
Responsibility of the Company
The Company is not responsible to the telecommunications carrier, if necessary, changes in
protection criteria or in any of the facilities, operation, or procedures of the Company render any

facilities provided by a telecommunications carrier obsolete or render modification of the
telecommunications carrier’s equipment necessary.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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SECTION 1 - General

1. GENERAL (cont’d)

B. Terms and Conditions (cont’d)
Use of Service
General
e Unlawful Use of Service

Service shall not be used for any purpose in violation of law. The Carrier, and not the
Company, shall be responsible to ensure that Carrier and its customers’ use of the services
provided hereunder complies at all times with all applicable laws. The Company may refuse
to furnish service to a Carrier applicant or shall disconnect the service of a Carrier or as
appropriate the Carrier's Customer when:

e Anorder is issued by a court, the Michigan Public Service Commission or any other duly
authorized agency, finding that probable cause exists to believe that the use made or to be
made of the service is prohibited by law, or

e The Company is notified in writing by a Law Enforcement Agency acting within its
jurisdiction that any facility furnished by the Company is being used or will be used for the
purpose of transmitting or receiving gambling information in interstate or foreign commerce
in violation of law.

Termination of service shall take place after reasonable notice is provided the Carrier, or as
ordered by the Court.

If communications facilities have been physically disconnected by Law Enforcement officials at
the premises where located, and if there is not presented to the Company the written finding of
a court of competent jurisdiction authorizing such disconnection, then upon written request of
the Carrier, and agreement to pay restoral of service charges and other applicable Service
Charges, the Company shall promptly restore such service.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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1.

GENERAL (cont’d)

Terms and Conditions (cont’d)
Liabilities

Liabilities Between Parties

Liability of the Company to the telecommunications carrier and the telecommunications carrier to
the Company, resulting from any and all causes, shall not exceed the liability of the Company as
set forth herein and in other Sections of this tariff. Specifically, the Company and the
telecommunications carrier shall each be liable only for the service(s) or facility(ies) that each
provides. Neither the Company nor the telecommunications carrier shall bear any responsibility
for the services and facilities provided by the other, Affiliates of the other, or agents,
subcontractors, or other persons retained by the other. Neither the Company nor the
telecommunications carrier shall be liable for any act or omission of another telecommunications
carrier (other than an Affiliate) providing a portion of a service. A Party’s liability, whether in
contract, tort or otherwise, to the other Party shall not exceed the amounts properly charged for
the service or facility (ies) by such Party for the period of time during which such Party failed to
provide the service(s) or facility(ies). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in cases involving any Claim
for a Loss associated with the installation, provision, termination, maintenance, repair or
restoration of an individual Network Element or combination or a resale service provided for a
specific customer of the telecommunications carrier, the Company’s liability to the
telecommunications carrier shall be limited to the greater of: (i) the total amount properly charged
to the telecommunications carrier for the service or function not performed or improperly
performed and (ii) the amount the Company would have been liable to its customer if the
comparable retail service was provided directly to its customer.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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1. GENERAL (cont’d)

B. Terms and Conditions (cont’d)
Liabilities (cont’d)
Liabilities Between Parties (cont’d)

In no case shall either the Company or the telecommunications carrier be liable to the other for
any indirect, special, consequential, incidental or punitive damages, including, but not limited to,
economic loss, lost business, revenues, or profits (collectively “Consequential Damages”),
whether foreseeable or not, and regardless of notification by, the other party of the possibility of
such damages. This limitation shall not limit any right the Company or a telecommunications
carrier may have to be indemnified, defended or held harmless against any amounts payable to a
third person, including any losses, costs, fines, penalties, criminal or civil judgments or
settlements, expenses (including attorney’s fees) and Consequential Damages of such third
person. The Company and the telecommunications carrier agree that this allocation of risk and
liability is fair and reasonable.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.
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1. GENERAL (cont’d)

B. Terms and Conditions (cont’d)
Liabilities (cont’d)
Liabilities to Other Parties (cont’d)

The telecommunications carrier and the Company shall each be responsible only for the
service(s) and facility(ies) it provides, and neither shall bear any responsibility for the service(s)
and facility(ies) provided by the other or a third party. Neither the Company nor the
telecommunications carrier shall bear any responsibility for the services and facilities provided by
the other, Affiliates of the other, or agents, subcontractors, or other persons retained by the other.
Neither the Company nor the telecommunications carrier shall be liable for any act or omission of
another telecommunications carrier (other than an Affiliate) providing a portion of a service. A
Party’s liability, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, to the other Party shall not exceed the
amounts properly charged for the service or facility (ies) by such Party for the period of time during
which such Party failed to provide the service(s) or facility(ies). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in
cases involving any Claim for a Loss associated with the installation, provision, termination,
maintenance, repair or restoration of an individual Network Element or combination or a resale
service provided for a specific customer of the telecommunications carrier, the Company’s liability
to the telecommunications carrier shall be limited to the greater of: (i) the total amount properly
charged to the telecommunications carrier for the service or function not performed or improperly
performed and (ii) the amount the Company would have been liable to its customer if the
comparable retail service was provided directly to its customer.
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1. GENERAL (cont’d)

B. Terms and Conditions (cont’d)
Liabilities (cont’'d)
Liabilities to Other Parties (cont’d)

The telecommunications carrier and the Company shall indemnify, defend and hold each other
harmless for and against any claim, loss or damage, asserted by any person related to or arising
out of the acts or omissions of the other party or by customers, employees, agents, or contractors
of the other party against whom indemnification is sought. In such cases, the indemnifying party
shall reimburse the other for all of the non-defending party’s costs, expenses or judgments
including attorney’s fees. Each party agrees to notify the other promptly of any matters for which
the foregoing indemnity may apply. Failure to so notify the indemnifying party shall not relieve such
party of any liability or responsibility, except to the extent that such failure prejudices the ability of
the indemnifying party to defend any action or claim. The indemnifying party shall have the right to
defend against such liability or assertion in which event the indemnifying party shall give written
notice to the indemnified party of acceptance of the defense of such claim and the identity of
counsel selected by the indemnifying party. Until such time as indemnifying party provides such
written notice of acceptance of the defense of such claim, the indemnified party shall defend such
Claim, at the expense of the indemnifying party, subject to any right of the indemnifying party, to
seek reimbursement for the costs of such defense in the event that it is determined that
indemnifying party had no obligation to indemnify the indemnified party for such Claim. The
indemnifying party shall have exclusive right to control and conduct the defense and settlement of
any such claims subject to consultation with the Indemnified Party. The indemnifying party shall
not be liable for any settlement by the indemnified party unless such indemnifying party has
approved such settlement in advance and agrees to be bound by the agreement incorporating such
settlement.
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1. GENERAL (cont’d)

B. Terms and Conditions (cont’d)
Liabilities (cont’d)
Liabilities to Other Parties (cont’d)

At any time, an indemnified party shall have the right to refuse a compromise or settlement and, at
such refusing party’s cost, to take over such defense; provided that in such event the indemnifying
party shall not be responsible for, nor shall it be obligated to indemnify the relevant indemnified
party against, any cost or liability in excess of such refused compromise or settlement. With
respect to any defense accepted by the indemnifying party, the relevant indemnified party shall be
entitled to participate with the indemnifying party in such defense if the claim requests equitable
relief or other relief that could affect the rights of the indemnified party and also shall be entitled to
employ separate counsel for such defense at such indemnified party’s expense. If the
indemnifying party does not accept the defense of any indemnified claim as provided above, the
relevant indemnified party shall have the right to employ counsel for such defense at the expense
of the indemnifying party. Each party agrees to cooperate and to cause its employees and agents
to cooperate with the other party in the defense of any such claim and the relevant records of each
Party shall be available to the other party with respect to any such defense, subject to any
applicable restrictions and limitations set forth elsewhere in this Tariff.
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1. GENERAL (cont’d)

B. Terms and Conditions (cont’d)
Liabilities (cont’d)
Liabilities to Other Parties (cont’d)

The telecommunications carrier may, at its discretion, provide in its tariffs or other contracts for
services under this Part with its end users, that in no case shall the Company be liable to the
telecommunications carrier’s end users or any third parties for any Consequential Damages,
whether foreseeable or not, and regardless of notification by the telecommunications carrier of the
possibility of such damages. To the extent that a telecommunications carrier elects not to place in
its tariffs or contracts such limitation(s) of liability, and the Company incurs a loss as a result
thereof, such telecommunications carrier shall indemnify and reimburse the Company for that
portion of the loss that would have been limited had the telecommunications carrier included in its
tariffs and contracts the limitation(s) of liability that the Company included in its own retail tariffs at
the time of such loss. Nothing in this Part shall be deemed to create a third party beneficiary
relationship with the telecommunications carrier’s end users.
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA)
A. DESCRIPTION

Emergency Number Service Access (ENSA) is a service which enables the use of Ameritech
facilities and databases used in the provision of Universal Emergency Number/9-1-1
Telecommunications Service, by Telecommunications Carriers (hereafter referred to as
“Carriers”), where Ameritech (hereafter referred to as the "Company") is the 9-1-1 service
provider.

The Carrier shall interconnect with each Ameritech 9-1-1 Selective Router that serves the areas in
which Carrier provides Telephone Exchange Service. Such interconnection shall be used by
Ameritech to provide the 9-1-1 service and access to all sub-tending Public Safety Answering
Points (PSAPs). The Carrier will establish such interconnection by providing itself, or leasing from
a third-party (including Ameritech), the necessary dedicated DS1 facilities and trunk groups
between the Carrier’s point of interconnection and the designated Ameritech 9-1-1 Selective
Router switch location(s).

ENSA includes the conditioning of Carrier obtained or provided transport facilities from the
interconnection point, routing to the appropriate 9-1-1 Selective Router Switch, access to 9-1-1
features and coordination of initial loading, updating and maintenance of the Carrier’s customer
information in Ameritech’s databases, as prescribed by the Company.
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1.

EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
DEFINITIONS

9-1-1 Selective Router Switch

A 9-1-1 office providing tandem switching capability for 9-1-1 calls. It controls switching of ANI
information to the PSAP and also provides the Selective Routing function, Speed Calling features,
Call Transfer capability and certain maintenance functions for each PSAP.

Automatic Location Identification (ALI)

A feature that forwards the name and address associated with the calling party’s telephone
number (identified by ANI as defined below) to the PSAP for display. Additional telephones with
the same number as the calling party’s (secondary locations, off-premise extensions, etc.) are
identified with the address of the telephone number at the main location.

Automatic Number Identification (ANI)
A feature which allows the number of the calling party to be forwarded to the PSAP for display.

Enhanced 9-1-1 Service (E9-1-1)

Enhanced 9-1-1 Service provides routing via dedicated trunking facilities to all primary PSAPs and
to secondary PSAPs based upon ANI capability or Default Routing. The number of lines to a
PSAP will be determined by the Company based upon anticipated call volumes. Secondary
PSAPs that do not meet these specifications will receive calls on a transfer basis over the
exchange network or over additional E9-1-1 Exchange lines subscribed to by the customer.
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1.

EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
DEFINITIONS (cont'd)

Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP)

An answering location for 9-1-1 calls originating in a given area. A PSAP may be designated as
Primary or Secondary, which refers to the order in which calls are directed for answering. Calls
are first directed to the Primary PSAPs for response. Secondary PSAPs receive calls on a
transfer basis only and generally serve as a centralized location for a particular type of emergency
call. PSAPs shall be staffed by employees or agents of service agencies such as police, fire or
emergency medical services or a common bureau serving a group of such entities.

Selective Routing
A feature which allows 9-1-1 calls to be routed to the designated primary PSAP based upon the
identification number of the calling party.

Telecommunications Carrier (Carrier)

A provider of telecommunications services, for whom access to facilities and databases required
to provide 9-1-1 service is required by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, and the regulations of
the Federal Communications Commission.

Universal Emergency Number/9-1-1 Telecommunications Service

A telephone exchange communication service whereby a Public Safety Answering Point (PSAP)
designated by the municipality may receive telephone calls placed by persons in need of
assistance who dial the telephone number 9-1-1. The 9-1-1 Service includes the lines and
equipment necessary for answering, transferring and dispatching public emergency telephone
calls originated by persons within the telephone central office areas arranged for 9-1-1 calling.

Universal Emergency Number/9-1-1 Telecommunications Service Customer

A municipality or other state or local governmental unit to whom authority has been lawfully
delegated within a geographic area to respond to public emergency telephone calls, at a minimum
for police and fire service.
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Emergency Number Service Access (ENSA)is only available to Carriers for use in the
provision of Universal Emergency Number/9-1-1 Telecommunications Service, to the extent
required by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, (“the Act”), Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat.
56 1996 and the rules and regulations of the Federal Communications Commission and the
Michigan Public Service Commission.

2. This Part applies to Emergency Number Service Access provided by Ameritech, hereafter
referred to as the “Company.”

3. General Regulations as found in Part 2 of this Tariff apply to this Part unless otherwise
specified in this Part. The term “customer,” which appears in Part 2 General Regulations, is
the equivalent of the term “telecommunications carrier” as defined by the Act and used in this
Part.

4. When requested by a Carrier, the Company will provide ENSA enabling nondiscriminatory use
of Ameritech facilities and databases, equal in quality to that provided to itself, facilitating the
provision of service to the Universal Emergency Number Service 9-1-1 Telecommunications
Customer. In the event facilities are not available, the Company will provide ENSA upon
availability.

5. This service is limited to accommodating the use of Ameritech facilities required to furnish
central office telephone number 9-1-1 as the universal emergency telephone number, as
defined in Part 8, Section 3 of this tariff.

6. The Company will coordinate with the Carrier, provision of transport capacity sufficient to
route originating 9-1-1 calls from the Carrier’s interconnection point to the designated 9-1-1
Selective Router, meeting a minimum P.01 grade of service at all times.
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

7. The Carrier must provide a minimum of two dedicated channels from the point of
interconnection, to the 9-1-1 Selective Router for the provision of 9-1-1 service.

8. When the Carrier forwards the Automatic Number Identification (ANI) information of the
calling party to the Selective Router, the Company will forward the calling number and
associated street address to the PSAP for display. When ANI is not forwarded by the
Telecommunications Carrier, an identification code will be forwarded for display.

9. Ameritech will coordinate access to the Ameritech 9-1-1 Automatic Location Identification
("ALI") database for the initial electronic loading and updating of Carrier's customer
information. Access coordination will include:

e Ameritech will provide Carrier with reference data required for Carrier to ensure that
Carrier's customer will be routed to an Ameritech designated 9-1-1 Selective Router
when originating a 9-1-1 call;

e Carrier will supply an electronic version of Customer telephone numbers, addresses and
other information, as required by Ameritech, both for the initial load and, where
applicable, daily updates;

e Ameritech will establish specific 9-1-1 routing information on each Carrier customer's
access line; and

e  Ameritech will notify Carrier of error(s) involving entry and update activity.

Issued under authority of 1991 PA 179 as amended.

Issued: January 9, 2025 Effective: January 10, 2025
David Lewis, President-AT&T Michigan

mitariff@att.com Detroit, Michigan 517 334-3400

ATT TN MI-24-0011



Michigan Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T TARIFF Part 23 Section 3
TARIFF M.P.S.C. NO. 20R

PART 23 - IC Service for LE Telecommunications Carriers Original Sheet 6
SECTION 3 - Database Access

1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)

C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Carrier, or its third party agent, will provide appropriate 9-1-1 record data to Ameritech for use
in updating the 9-1-1 ALl database. The initial and subsequent customer data will be
provided to Ameritech in a format prescribed by Ameritech. Carrier shall include its company
identification, as registered with NENA, on all records provided to Ameritech. Carrier is
responsible for providing updates to customer record data for purposes of updating the 9-1-1
ALl database and for error corrections that may occur during the entry of customer data to
the Ameritech ALI database. Carrier shall reimburse Ameritech for any additional database
charges incurred by Ameritech for errors in ALI data updates caused by Carrier or its third-
party agent.

The Company is not liable for the accuracy, completeness and content of 9-1-1 record data
delivered by the Carrier. The Carrier is responsible for maintaining the accuracy,
completeness and content of all data that it delivers to the Company.

The Carrier, as a condition of service, agrees to abide by all confidentiality and non-
disclosure requirements, as defined in any applicable agreement or by law.

The Carrier agrees to provide Ameritech with all information required to complete an
Ameritech Planning Questionnaire and Network Definition in order to appropriately plan,
design and implement ENSA service when ordered. This information will be provided in the
format prescribed by the Company, initially and on an ongoing basis.

The installation of initial or subsequent 9-1-1 facilities required to maintain applicable
Company service standards will be accommodated at a charge to the Carrier and will be
ordered out of the appropriate Exchange or Access tariff.
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

15. It is the responsibility of the Carrier to monitor circuits for the purpose of determining network
traffic volumes and trunk group failures and notify Ameritech both when additional circuits are
required and of failures as prescribed in applicable agreements or by law.

16. The prices for ENSA Service do not include the inspection or monitoring of the Carrier’s
facilities to discover errors, defects and malfunctions in the service, nor does the Company
undertake such responsibility. The Carrier shall be responsible for making such operational
tests as, in the judgment of the Carrier, are required to determine whether the facility is
functioning properly for its use. The Carrier shall promptly notify the Company in the event
that their facilities are not functioning properly.

17. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Company’s liability to the
requesting Carrier and any third person shall be limited to the maximum extent permitted by
Applicable Law. Under no circumstances shall the Company incur any liability, direct or
indirect, to any person or party placing a 9-1-1 call, to any other person or party on whose
behalf a 9-1-1 call is made or to any customer, police, fire or public safety agency or
department.

18. The Company will not be liable to the Carrier or its customers, for any failure with respect to
the completion of emergency calls made to an Operator.

19. The 9-1-1 calling party forfeits the privacy afforded by Private and Semi-Private Listing
Service to the extent that the name, telephone number, address and language, medical, and
disability information associated with the originating station location are furnished to the
PSAP.
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS (cont'd)

20. The Carrier is responsible for provision of Universal Emergency Number/9-1-1
Telecommunications Service in accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed in
Company Tariffs, applicable laws and state regulations.

21. Carrier shall be responsible to submit to the applicable government entity any 9-1-1
surcharges assessed by such entity.

22. The Carrier shall be responsible for the payment of all charges billed by the Company for the
provision of ENSA as prescribed in this tariff, by law, and/or any applicable agreement with
the Carrier. The Company shall not be liable for disconnection for nonpayment of applicable
charges, resulting from the Carrier's provision of Universal Emergency Number/9-1-1
Telecommunications Service.
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
D. FEATURES
9-1-1 Selective Router Interconnection

Provisioning of DS1 facility and associated 9-1-1 trunk groups for voice path to carry the 9-1-1 call
with associated routing information.

ANI/ALI/SR and Database Management

9-1-1 call transport/data delivery, via selective routing, of automatic number identification (ANI)
and automatic location information (ALI) to an authorized PSAP. Ameritech 9-1-1 database
provisioning and management in support of electronic data input and transfer of Carrier 9-1-1
records, including associated record updates, receipt verification, storage, and record error
transfer for Carrier correction.

Address and Routing File (ARF) is a data file (delivered via CD-ROM) developed to support
Carrier 9-1-1 customer record processing, addressing and delivery of 9-1-1 calls to the
Ameritech designated 9-1-1 Selective Router Switch.

9-1-1 Selective Router Switch Administration
Establishment and maintenance of 9-1-1 translation tables within designated Selective Router
switches to support Carrier interconnection and call routing to an authorized PSAP.
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
E. TECHNICAL REFERENCES
Carriers ordering ENSA are responsible for obtaining or providing facilities and equipment that are

compatible with the Company’s network. Carriers must meet the following interface specifications
as described below.

Subject Technical Reference
Interface between Carriers and Customer ANSI T1.411a-1996

Installations — Analog Voicegrade Enhanced 911
Switched Access Using Network Provided Reverse
Battery Signaling

Interconnection to an Ameritech 911 Selective
Routing Switch via SS7 Trunks as a substitute for AM TR-NIS-000152
CAMA signaling

The Technical Reference can be obtained from:

Manager - TIRM Office

Ameritech Services, Inc.

2000 W. Ameritech Center Drive, Locn 3A09F
Hoffman Estates, IL 60196

(847) 248-4328
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)
F. PRICES

ENSA is provided on a 12-month term which is automatically renewed upon expiration, unless
canceled by either party, as defined in any applicable agreement or by law.

Dedicated DS1 facilities are required for the transport of 9-1-1 calls from the Carrier's serving
end office/interconnection point to the Ameritech designated 9-1-1 Selective Router switch. A
minimum of one dedicated DS1 is required to each designated Ameritech 9-1-1 Selective
Router Switch although not all channels have to be activated. Standard tariff rates shall apply
for all Ameritech facilities leased by Carrier.

The prices for diversity will be determined on a case by case basis.

1. Service Elements

Nonrecurring Monthly Price
Description Charge
9-1-1 Selective Router Interconnection
- Digital DS1 Interface $ 572.39 $ 205.16
- Each DSO0 installed 319.30 N/A
- Analog Channel Interface 496.18 19.81
ANI/ALI/SR and Database Management
- per 100 records, rounded up to the nearest 100 .00 3.93
9-1-1 Selective Router Switch Administration
- per Selective Router 233.32 5.06
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1. EMERGENCY NUMBER SERVICE ACCESS (ENSA) (cont'd)

F. PRICES (cont'd)
2. Other Applicable Charges and Payments
References:
Service

Universal Emergency Number
9-1-1/Telecommunications Service Tariff

Ameritech DS1 Service
Exchange Circuit
Access Circuit

Analog Channel (3002 Channel)
Exchange Circuit
Access Circuit

3. Termination Charges

Reference

Tariff 20R, Part 8, Section 3

n/
Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 7

nl
Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 7

If ENSA service is canceled or removed prior to expiration, the Carrier is responsible for

payment of termination charges equal to three months, multiplied by the associated monthly
price per 100 ANI records, multiplied by the number of 100 ANI records billable in the month
prior to discontinuance, according to Company record.

Carrier will be responsible for any additional termination charges associated with the DS1

facility, if applicable.

/1/° Unregulated services
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1. TRANSITING

Transit traffic types will be delivered by AT&T on behalf of a carrier that has AT&T
Interconnection Service at an AT&T tandem switch:

e local and intraLATA toll traffic (the originating carrier, transiting through AT&T, and
terminating to a subtending third party telecommunications carrier)

e intraLATA 800 traffic originated from a subtending third party telecommunication carrier
transiting through AT&T and terminating to the 800 service provider (which originated the
special 800 billing service).

PRICES

Transiting (local and intraLATA toll):

Tandem Switching $0.000309 per MOU
Tandem Transport 0.000105 per MOU
Tandem Transport Facility 0.00004 per MOU
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